

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BUSINESS EXPOSURE REDUCTION GROUP)
ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
PERSHING SQUARE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,)
L.P.,)
))
Defendant.)

Civil Action No.: 20-cv-10053-PAE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
John P. Coffey
Jason M. Moff
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Tel: 212-715-9100
Fax: 212-715-8000
scoffey@kramerlevin.com
jmoff@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Pershing Square Capital
Management, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ALLEGATIONS.....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. BERG’s Claim For Breach Of Contract Fails As A Matter Of Law	7
A. The Condition Precedent for the Success Fee Was Not Met Because PSCM Had Not Financially Benefitted from BERG’s Work as of the Date the Matter Was Settled or Resolved.....	10
B. PSCM’s Decision Not To Award A Success Fee To BERG Was Not Arbitrary Or Unreasonable	12
II. BERG’s Redundant Claim For Breach Of The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing Fails As A Matter Of Law.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acticon AG v. China N.E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Aircraft Servs. Resales LLC v. Oceanic Capital Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4400453 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2013).....	11
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Morowitz</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Baraliu v. Vanya Capital, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 959578 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	12
<i>Beck v. Lazard Freres & Co., LLC</i> , 175 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Bernard-Thomas Bldg. Sys. v. The Weitz Co.</i> , 2005 WL 734175 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2005)	11
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	12
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. AMBAC Credit Prods., LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1867497 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 6, 2006)	8
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Harris v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 310 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7

Matter of Arbitration between Mitsubishi Corp. of Tokyo & Conakry,
1993 WL 254994 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 1993)11

NASDAQ, Inc. v. ETF Managers Grp.,
431 F. Supp. 3d 176 (PAE) (S.D.N.Y. 2019)8, 15

Orchard Hill Master Fund Ltd. v. SBA Commc 'ns Corp.,
830 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

Schweizer v. Sirorsky Aircraft Corp.,
634 F. App'x 827 (2d Cir. 2015)12, 14

Statutes

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 7

Other Authorities

David Benoit, *Bill Ackman Surrenders in His Five-Year War Against Herbalife*,
The Wall Street Journal (Mar. 1, 2018), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/bill-ackman-surrenders-his-in-five-year-war-against-herbalife-1519854456>6

Lucinda Shen, *Ackman Calls it Quits on Herbalife as Pershing Square Restructures*,
Fortune (Feb. 28, 2018), <https://fortune.com/2018/02/28/bill-ackman-valeant-herbalife-short/>6

Matthew Goldstein, *Ackman Ends His 5-Year Fight with Herbalife*, New York
Times (Feb. 28, 2018),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/02/28/business/dealbook/ackman-herbalife-pershing-square.html>.....6

Paul R. La Monica, *Bill Ackman’s Herbalife disaster is finally over*, CNN
Business (Mar. 1, 2018),
<https://money.cnn.com/2018/03/01/investing/herbalife-bill-ackman-carl-icahn/index.html>.....6

Ronald Orol, *It’s Over: Icahn Beats Ackman in Battle Over Herbalife*, TheStreet
(Feb. 28, 2018), <https://www.thestreet.com/story/14505289/1/it-s-over-icahn-beats-ackman-in-battle-over-herbalife.html>.....6
